



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE COVID-RELATED
RESTRICTIONS ON RELIGIOUS
SERVICES

) No. 354, 2023
)
) On Appeal from a Decision of the
) Superior Court of the State of Delaware
) C.A. No. N23C-01-123
)
) On Appeal from a Decision of the Court
) of Chancery of the State of Delaware,
) C.A. No. 21-1036
)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

Zi-Xiang Shen (#6072)
Zachary S. Stirparo (#6928)
Deputy Attorneys General
Carvel State Office Building
820 North French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Attorneys for Defendant-Below/Appellee

Dated: January 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT10

 I. THE GOVERNOR IS IMMUNE FROM PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES
 CLAIM UNDER THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION.....10

 II. THE GOVERNOR IS IMMUNE FROM PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES
 CLAIM UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION20

 III. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF IS NOT
 JUSTICIABLE.....37

 IV. THE COURT OF CHANCERY LACKS SUBJECT MATTER
 JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS43

CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Ackerman v. Stemerman</i> , 201 A.2d 173 (Del. 1964)..... | 37 |
| <i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , 295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022)..... | 40 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)..... | 26, 29 |
| <i>Barna v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 877 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2017)..... | 29 |
| <i>Bastian v. Lamont</i> , 2022 WL 2477863 (D. Conn. July 6, 2022)..... | 34-35 |
| <i>Benner v. Wolf</i> , 2021 WL 4123973 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2021)..... | 32, 34 |
| <i>Beshear v. Acree</i> , 615 S.W.3d 780 (Ky. 2020) | 15 |
| <i>Bojicic v. DeWine</i> , 569 F. Supp. 3d 669 (N.D. Ohio 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 2022 WL 3585636 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 735 (2023)..... | 35 |
| <i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)..... | 28 |
| <i>Brown v. Muhlenberg Twp.</i> , 269 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001) | 24 |
| <i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990)..... | 12 |
| <i>Buckeye P'rs, L.P. v. GT USA Wilm., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 906521 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2022)..... | 38 |
| <i>Bullock v. Carney</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 519 (D. Del. 2020)..... | 7 |
| <i>Carr v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 730 F. Supp. 591 (D. Del. 1990)..... | 11-12 |
| <i>Case v. Ivey</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (M.D. Ala. 2021)..... | 31-32, 34 |
| <i>Case v. Ivey</i> , 2022 WL 2441578 (11th Cir. July 5, 2022)..... | 33 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 52 (1993) | 27 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... | 39 |
| <i>Clark v. Coupe</i> , 55 F.4th 167 (3d Cir. 2022)..... | 23, 30, 31 |
| <i>Clark v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 53 F.4th 769 (3d Cir. 2022) | 49 |
| <i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)..... | 26 |
| <i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)..... | 22-23 |
| <i>Desrosiers v. Governor</i> , 158 N.E.3d 827 (Mass. 2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>Doe v. Cape Henlopen Sch. Dist.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 522 (D. Del. 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Eddy v. V.I. Water & Power Auth.</i> , 256 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>E.D. v. Sharkey</i> , 928 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2019) | 23 |
| <i>E. Lake Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc. v. Trs. of the Peninsula–Del. Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church</i> , 731 A.2d 798 (Del. 1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>Emp. Div. Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 27 |
| <i>Estep v. Mackey</i> , 639 F. App’x 870 (3d Cir. 2016)..... | 29 |
| <i>Facer v. Carney</i> , 277 A.3d 937 (TABLE), 2022 WL 1561444 (Del. 2022), <i>rearg. denied</i> (June 1, 2022)..... | 14 |
| <i>Fields v. Speaker of Pennsylvania House of Representatives</i> , 936 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2019)..... | 49 |
| <i>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Employers Ins. Co. of Wausau</i> , 2020 WL 2458255 (Del. Super. May 12, 2020) | 42, 48 |
| <i>FOP Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) ... | 27, 31 |
| <i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)..... | 27, 31 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Gagne v. City of Galveston</i> , 805 F.2d 558 (5th Cir. 1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 701 A.2d 819 (Del. 1997)..... | 41 |
| <i>Grisham v. Romero</i> , 483 P.3d 545 (N.M. 2021) | 15, 35 |
| <i>Hanson v. Del. State Pub. Integrity Comm’n</i> , 2012 WL 3860732, (Del. Super. Aug. 30, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 69 A.3d 370 (TABLE), 2013 WL 3155002 (Del. 2013)..... | 20-21 |
| <i>Hartnett v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 963 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2020) | 49 |
| <i>Hinkle Fam. Fun Ctr., LLC v. Grisham</i> , 586 F. Supp. 3d 1118 (D.N.M. 2022), <i>aff’d</i> , 2022 WL 17972138 (10th Cir. Dec. 28, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2613 (2023) | 35 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... | 23 |
| <i>Jackson v. Minner</i> , 2013 WL 871784 (Del. Super. Mar. 1, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 74 A.3d 654 (Del. 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>J.L. v. Barnes</i> , 33 A.3d 902 (Del. Super. 2011) | 13-14 |
| <i>Kallick v. Sandridge Energy, Inc.</i> , 68 A.3d 242 (Del. Ch. 2013)..... | 45 |
| <i>Kane v. Barger</i> , 902 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2018)..... | 23 |
| <i>Keegan v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 349 A.2d 14 (Del. 1975)..... | 27-28 |
| <i>League of Indep. Fitness Facilities & Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer</i> , 814 F. App’x 125 (6th Cir. 2020) | 25 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 40 |
| <i>Mack v. Yost</i> , 63 F.4th 211 (3d Cir. 2023) | 24-26 |
| <i>Mader v. Union Twp.</i> , 2021 WL 3852072 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 27, 2021) | 32, 35 |
| <i>Manchester v. Narragansett Capital, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 125190 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 1989) | 37-38 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>McCaffrey v. City of Wilmington</i> , 133 A.3d 536 (Del. 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>McMahon v. New Castle Assocs.</i> , 532 A.2d 601 (Del. Ch. 1987)..... | 44 |
| <i>Mirabella v. Villard</i> , 853 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2017)..... | 36 |
| <i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)..... | 21, 29, 30 |
| <i>In re Murphy</i> , 283 A.3d 1167 (Del. 2022)..... | 3 |
| <i>Newmark v. Williams</i> , 588 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1991)..... | 17 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... | 17 |
| <i>Northland Baptist Church of St. Paul, Minn. v. Walz</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 790 (D. Minn. 2021)..... | 32, 34 |
| <i>Oney v. State</i> , 482 A.2d 756 (Del. 1984)..... | 12-13, 40 |
| <i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... | 39 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... | 21 |
| <i>Pleasant View Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , 78 F.4th 286 (6th Cir. 2023)..... | 32, 34 |
| <i>Porter v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 974 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2020)..... | 29 |
| <i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Rollins Int’l, Inc. v. Int’l Hydronics Corp.</i> , 303 A.2d 660 (Del. 1973)..... | 38, 40 |
| <i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)..... | 25 |
| <i>Sadler-Ievoli v. Sutton Bus & Truck Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3010719 (Del. Super. June 4, 2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>Sanborn v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 520010 (Del. Super. Feb. 1, 2016)..... | 42, 48 |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... | 21, 28 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Schneyder v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 28 |
| <i>Schueller v. Cordrey</i> , 2017 WL 568344 (Del. Super. Feb. 13, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 195 A.3d 33 (Del. 2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) | 39 |
| <i>State v. MacColl</i> , 2022 WL 2388397 (Del. Super. July 1, 2022)..... | 40 |
| <i>Sussex County v. Morris</i> , 610 A.2d 1354 (Del. 1992)..... | 14 |
| <i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).. | 27, 31 |
| <i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017)..... | 20, 28 |
| <i>Williams v. Secretary</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017)..... | 23 |
| <i>Wonnum v. Way</i> , 2017 WL 3168968 (Del. Super. July 25, 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Xi v. Haugen</i> , 68 F.4th 824 (3d Cir. 2023)..... | 18-19 |
| <i>Zrii, LLC v. Wellness Acquisition Grp., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2998169 (Del. Ch. Sept. 21, 2009)..... | 46 |

CONSTITUTIONS

| | |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| DEL. CONST. ART. I § 1..... | <i>passim</i> |
| DEL. CONST. ART. I § 6..... | 11 |
| DEL. CONST. ART. I § 7..... | 11, 12 |
| DEL. CONST. ART. I § 11..... | 11 |
| DEL. CONST. ART. I § 20..... | 17 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1346 | 18 |
|------------------------|----|

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2680 | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983. | 11, 20 |
| 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1902..... | 1 |
| 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4001..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 10 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 6501 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 20 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 3115 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
